
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Rosling-Josephs (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, 
Alan Law, David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Ma
[...]
Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, 

Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Zahira Naz 
and Bob Pullin (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ian Auckland and Councillor 
Bob Pullin attended as the duly appointed substitute.  Apologies for absence were 
also received from Councillors David Baker, Joe Otten, Alan Law, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes, but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 30 August 2016, 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with a Co-
Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/02851/FUL and 
other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, and 
the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any 
other purpose; 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.09.2016 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 (b) an application for planning permission for residential self-build plots (9 plots) on 
land adjacent to 104 Beighton Road, Woodhouse (Case No. 16/01787/OUT) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to an additional condition in respect of the surfacing 
of individual and private drives, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting; 

  
 (c) having noted information provided by officers clarifying the  affordable housing 

in respect of the proposed development, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of 
85 dwellinghouses with associated car parking accommodation, access roads, 
landscaping works, public open space and drainage works at land adjacent to 104 
Beighton Road, Woodhouse (Case No. 16/01784/FUL) be granted, conditionally, 
subject to (i) an additional condition in respect of the surfacing of individual and 
private drives, as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and (ii) the 
completion of a Legal Agreement; 

  
 (d) an application for planning permission for the use of land and an existing barn 

for the erection of 4 camping huts with associated facilities, to be used from April to 
October at Padley Farm, Dungworth Green (Case No. 16/01549/FUL) was 
withdrawn from consideration; 

  
 (e) an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings 

and the erection of two dwellinghouses at the former Sales Direct Services Ltd, 15 
Moor View Road (Case No. 16/01339/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to 
Condition 7 being amended in respect of the demolition works and indicating the 
requirements of the Management Plan, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (f) having (i) heard oral representations at the meeting from a local Ward Councillor 

and a local resident objecting to the proposed development and from the 
applicant’s agent supporting the proposed development and (ii) noted (A) 
information from officers clarifying the mix of units in the proposed development 
and (B) an amendment to Condition 2, an additional condition and directive, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of a working men’s club and erection of 27 
apartments in a 1 x 3 storey block with the provision of underground car parking 
accommodation and associated landscaping works at the former Handsworth 
Working Men’s Club and Institute, 445 Handsworth Road (Case No. 
16/00480/FUL) be deferred to allow officers to seek further advice on the 
cumulative impact on the air quality arising from proposed development, given its 
location adjacent to a highly trafficked road corridor; and 

  
 (g) having (i) heard oral representations at the meeting from a representative of the 

Friends of Parkwood Landfill and from a person  representing Cycle Sheffield and 
Parkwood Landfill Liaison Committee who commented on the development and 
from the applicant’s agent supporting the proposed development and (ii) noted, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, additional 
representations from a local Ward Councillor and the officer’s response, which was 
amended orally to confirm the existing footpath at the rear of the Standish estate 
was situated within the application site boundary, an application under Section 73 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.09.2016 

Page 3 of 3 
 

to vary/remove Condition 3 - details/environmental statement, Condition 4 - 
landfill/restoration detail drawings, Condition 18 surface water management 
programme and Condition 19 - landscaping/restoration details; as imposed by 
planning permission Case No. 05/02877/FUL and implement a revised restoration 
scheme for the re phasing of the landfill operations and amendment to the 
restoration scheme for the site (amended/additional information received 26th 
March 2015) (Amended plans and details received 10th May 2016) at Parkwood 
Landfill Ltd, Tipping Site, Parkwood Road North (Case No. 14/04039/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to (A) amendments to (1) Condition 2 in respect of 
revised plans, (2) Condition 21 to include the Revised Restoration Scheme dated 
October 2014 and Addendum dated March 2015 in relation to Plans contained in 
the condition and (3) Condition 22 to include the Revised Restoration Scheme 
dated October 2014 and Addendum dated March 2015 to ensure the development 
was in accordance with the documents and (B) Condition 5 being deleted, all as 
detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report. 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 11 October, 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Regeneration & Development Services 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    11th October 2016 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Tree Preservation Order No. 410 
    Land adjacent 6 Canterbury Drive, Sheffield, S10 3RY 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report
[...]
rbury Avenue junction and the lower part of the Canterbury 
Crescent highway. 

 
3.0 OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
 
3.1 Objections to the tree preservation order have been received from Fiona 

Oxley the daughter of the owner of the land Mrs W Oxley of 6 Canterbury 
Drive, S10 3RY. A copy of the objection letter is attached as Appendix B. 

 
4.0 FIONA OXLEY’S GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION AND OFFICER RESPONSE 
 
4.1 “A qualified tree surgeon was contacted as we had concerns over the safety 

of several trees around the perimeter of the land that appear to be poor 
specimens approaching the end of their lives and therefore likely to cause 
damage to adjacent properties. One branch had already fallen into a property 
on Canterbury Drive and the owner of 45 Canterbury Avenue has recently 
employed a tree surgeon to remove a large overhanging branch  
 

Page 10



from an ash tree. The remaining tree is a large specimen that leans 
significantly towards his property. The tree surgeon carried out an 
assessment and agreed with us classing 11 trees as “potential hazards to 
neighbouring houses” in his quote to remove them. I have this in writing. 

 We therefore asked him to go ahead with the work on safety grounds to avoid 
problems occurring but were stopped by the serving of a TPO on the whole 
area, not even on an individual tree that could be classed as a valuable 
specimen.” 

 
4.2 Officer response:  

 
A site meeting was held on 5th August 2016 with Fiona Oxley and a Sheffield 
City Council, Community Tree Officer and Landscape Planning Officer at 
which a ground level condition inspection of the trees was carried out by the 
Community Tree Officer. At the meeting Fiona Oxley provided a quotation 
from her tree surgeon detailing the removal of eleven trees because of their 
condition. The trees were inspected by the Community Tree Officer and no 
obvious defects were noted other than for sycamore tree 7 as numbered in 
the quotation, which was found to have 
[...]
on Orders   
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Objection letter attached. 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee  

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



REGENERATION & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
11th OCTOBER 2016 

  
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 411 
33 HOLYROOD AVENUE, SHEFFIELD, S10 4ND 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 411.  
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No.411 was made on 6th May 2016 to protect 

three lime trees in the garden of 33 Holyrood Avenue. A copy of the order with 
its accompanying map is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 On the 4th March 2016 this Service received an email from Mr N Pix the owner 

of 33 Holyrood Avenue referring to the removal of one tree and the possible 
removal of another tree growing in the garden.  

 
2.3 The reason given for the removal of one tree and the possible removal of 

another was because Mr N Pix had noticed the appearance of a crack at the 
base of the side elevation wall of his house near to the front porch. A hump 
was noticed in the lawn and Mr N Pix presumes the hump to be a tree root 
growing in a direct line between the tree referred to for removal and the crack 
in the wall.   

 
2.4 The crack referred to in Mr N Pix email has been inspected by a Building 

Surveyor from Sheffield City Council’s Structural and Public Safety Team and 
no compelling evidence to suggest the damage has been caused by the trees 
could be found. 

 
2.5 The visual amenity value of the trees was assessed by a landscape planning 

officer. The two lime trees referred to for removal as well as another lime tree 
growing in the garden were found to be visually prominent when viewed from 
Holyrood Avenue, Sandringham Place and the entrance to the adjacent open 
space and were considered suitable for protection because they contribute to 
the visual amenity value of the locality.  

 
2.6 A condition inspection of the three lime trees has been carried out by a 

Sheffield City Council, Community Tree Officer who confirmed the trees were 
of suitably good condition for protection. The trees are considered to have a 
long useful life expectancy and no obvious health and safety reasons for 
removing the trees could be found.        

 
2.7  A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment 

was carried out by the landscape planning officer and community tree  
 

Page 22



  
 officer and is attached as Appendix B. The assessment produced a clear 

recommendation for protection.  
    
 

 
3.0    OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 411 
 
3.1 An objection to the tree preservation order has been received from Mr N Pix 

the owner of the trees. A copy of the objection letter is attached as Appendix 
C. 

 
4.0 MR N PIX’S GROUNDS FOR OBJECTION AND OFFICER RESPONSE 
 
4.1 “According to Planning Practice Guidance on the Government website: 

“Amenity is not defined in law, so authorities need to exercise judgement 
when deciding whether it is within their powers to make an Order. Orders 
should be used to protect selected trees and woodlands if their removal would 
have a significant negative impact on the local environment and its enjoyment 
by the public.” 
Whilst I agree that the trees are visually prominent, I do not agree that were 
the trees to be removed, it would have significant negative impact on the local 
environment and its enjoyment by the public. This development is home to 
over 200 trees, many of which are on the public open spaces adjacent to 
Redmires Road and Lodge Moor Road and as well as being more prominent, 
they also play a much more significant role in the visual amenity of the 
locality.” 
 

4.2 Officer response:  
 

TEMPO is a nationally accepted method for assessing trees that are under 
potential threat of removal. The TEMPO assessment undertaken found the 
trees suitable for protection and the order was served to maintain the visual 
amenity value the trees provide to the local environment by softening and 
adding character to the housing development’s built form and street scene for 
the enjoyment of the public.    

 
4.3 “Another key point in my objection to this order is that the 3 trees in question 

are already protected by a planning condition. Out of respect for this I realise 
that it is not possible for any work to be undertaken on the trees without first 
obtaining consent. 

  
 In March of this year I enquired to the Planning Department if it would be 

possible to remove 2 of the 3 trees due to their close proximity to my house 
and the fact that the wall of my front porch had developed a crack near to the 
base, which I thought one of the trees might be responsible for. Subsequently 
this crack has been inspected by a Building Surveyor from Sheffield City 
Council’s Structural and Public Safety Team and no compelling evidence to 
suggest the damage has been caused by the trees could be found. On that 

Page 23



basis I am happy to leave the trees in situ and believe that the protection 
afforded to them by the planning condition is sufficient to protect them.” 

  
4.4 Officer response:  
 

The planning condition imposed to protect existing trees as part of the 
planning permission for residential development at the former Lodge  
Moor Hospital site (Ref 00/00537/FUL) is limited in its powers and it was 
considered expedient to serve TPO NO.411 to safeguard the trees.   

 
4.5 “The aforementioned communications of 6th May (2016) state that the other 

reason for the order is: “Two of the three trees are believed to be under 
possible threat of removal”. As per my comments above this is no longer the 
case and I would also object to the language used in that I have not 
threatened to do anything. I merely made polite request through the 
appropriate channels.” 

 
4.6 Officer response:  
 

The term ‘threat’, qualified in this i
[...]
______________ 

 

Summary:  

 

 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Reasons for Recommendations   

(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 

 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Background Papers: 

 

 

Category of Report: OPEN 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



  

Page 36



 

Application No. Location Page No. 

 

 

16/03027/FUL (Formerly PP-

05389379) 

Within The Curtilage Of 172 Prospect Road  

Bradway 

Sheffield 

S17 4HY 

41 

 

 

16/02148/FUL (Formerly -PP-

05142203) 

Site Of Old Westfield School And Sports Centre 

Westfield Crescent 

Sheffield 

S20 5AQ 

55 

 

 

16/01362/FUL (Formerly PP-

05034407) 

Site Of Gordon Lamb Limited 

10 Summerfield Street 

Sheffield 

S11 8HJ 

69 

 

 

16/00802/FUL (Formerly PP-

04870537) 

Site Of 19 Haywood Lane And 8 Ash Lane 

Sheffield 

S36 2QE 

107 

 

 

16/00480/FUL (Formerly PP-

04818387) 

Handsworth Working Mens Club And Institute 

445 Handsworth Road 

Sheffield 

S13 9DD 

119 

 

 

16/00388/FUL (Formerly PP-

04795948) 

Land At Junction With Broomfield Court 

Broomfield Road 

Stocksbridge 

Sheffield 

S36 2AR 

146 

 

 

15/04308/FUL (Formerly PP-

04656408) 

Land Adjoining 21 Leyburn Road 

Sheffield 

S8 0XA 

159 

 

 

14/00318/FUL  Land East Of The River Don And To The South West Of 

Station Road 

Deepcar 

Sheffield S36 2SQ 

168 

 

Page 37



 

Page 38



 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

 

Report Of The Head Of Planning 

To the Planning and Highways Committee 

Date Of Meeting: 11/10/2016 

 

LIST OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION OR INFORMATION 

 

*NOTE* Under the heading “Representations” a Brief Summary of Representations received up to 

a week before the Committee date is given (later representations will be r

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 October 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Joe Otten, Zahira Naz, 
Peter Price and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Chris Rosling-Josephs, but 
no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillors Jack Clarkson and Alan Law declared personal interests in 
an application for the erection of 7 x 2 bed terraced houses on two 
sites either side of Ash Lane, Deepcar, adjacent to 19 Haywood Lane 
and 8 Ash Lane (Case No. 16/00802/FUL) as they were Members of 
Stocksbridge Town Council, but stated they had not been involved or 
commented on the application and that they would speak and vote 
thereon. 

  
 Councillors Alan Law and Jack Clarkson declared personal interests in 

an application for a residential development comprising 413 dwellings 
with associated car parking accommodation, landscaping works, 
access roads, bridge, site infrastructure and open space at land East 
of the River Don and to the South West of Station Road, Deepcar 
(Case No. 14/00318/FUL) as they were Members of Stocksbridge 
Town Council.  Councillor Alan Law stated he had not been involved 
or commented on the application and that he would speak and vote 
thereon.  Councillor Jack Clarkson stated that he had objected to the 
development and would not speak and vote thereon and left the room 
prior to consideration of the item. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 20 
September 2016, were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with a Co-
Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
6.  
 

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 410: LAND ADJACENT 
6 CANTERBURY DRIVE 
 

6.1 The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report outlining a response 
to an objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 410 which had 
been made in respect of trees situated on land adjacent to 6 
Canterbury Drive.  The report stated that the objections to the Tree 
Preservation Order, received from a relative on behalf of the property 
owner, related, in particular, to concerns over the safety of several 
trees around the perimeter of the adjacent land to the property, that 
appeared to be poor specimens approaching the end of their lives and 
therefore likely to cause property damage. An independent tree 
surgeon’s assessment classed 11 trees as potentially hazardous to 
neighbouring houses.  In response, it was explained that the trees had 
been inspected by the Local Authority Community Tree Officer and 
that no obvious defects were noted other than for one sycamore tree 
which was found to have an unidentified bracket fungus. The objector 
though was advised to obtain a written tree survey by an arboriculturist 
or other appropriate expert, who would provide evidence and, if 
necessary, an application could be made for work to be carried out to 
the trees which could then be considered by officers. 

  
6.2 The Tree Preservation Order and the letter of objection were attached 

to the report now submitted. It was also stated that three written 
representations supporting the Order have been received, one of 
which had been signed by seventeen people living in properties on 
Canterbury Crescent. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objection, as now 

reported, Tree Preservation Order No. 410 at land adjacent to 6 
Canterbury Drive be confirmed unmodified.  

 
7.  
 

OBJECTION TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 411: 33 HOLYROOD 
AVENUE 
 

7.1 The Interim Head of Planning submitted a report outlining a response 
to an objection received to Tree Preservation Order No. 411 which had 
been made in respect of three lime trees situated on land at 33 
Holyrood Avenue. The report stated that the reason given for the 
proposed removal of one tree and the possible removal of another was 
because the owner had noticed the appearance of a crack at the base 
of the property’s side elevation wall near to the front porch. A hump 
had also been noticed in the lawn and the owner presumed that it was 
a tree root growing in a direct line between the tree referred to for 
removal and the crack in the property wall.  A  Building Surveyor from 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

the Authority’s Structural and Public Safety Team found no compelling 
evidence to suggest the damage had been caused by the trees.  In 
addition, the objections to the TPO from the property owner related, in 
particular, to the view that removing the trees would not have a 
significant negative impact on the local environment and its enjoyment 
by the public. The development was home to over 200 trees, many of 
which were on the public open spaces adjacent to Redmires Road and 
Lodge Moor Road and as well as being more prominent, they also play 
a much more significant role in the visual amenity of the locality.  In 
response, it was explained that a Tree Evaluation Method for 
Preservation Orders (TEMPO) had been carried out by officers, which 
was a nationally accepted method for assessing trees that were under 
potential threat of removal. The TEMPO assessment found the trees at 
the property were suitable for protection and the Order was served to 
maintain the visual amenity value the trees provide to the local 
environment by softening and adding character to the housing 
development’s built form and street scene for the enjoyment of the 
public. 

  
7.2 The Tree Preservation Order, letter of objection and TEMPO 

assessment were attached to the report now submitted. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the objection, as now 

reported, Tree Preservation Order No. 411 at 33 Holyrood Avenue be 
confirmed unmodified.  

 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
and as amended in the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite 
notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall not 
constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the 
Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) considered additional representations objecting to the 

proposed development and the officer’s response, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard oral 
representations at the meeting from a local resident objecting to the 
proposed development and from the applicant supporting the 
proposed development, an application for planning permission for the 
erection of 2 dwellinghouses with integral garages within the curtilage 
of 172 Prospect Road, Bradway (Case No. 16/03027/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; 

  
 (c) having (i) considered a revised application report and 

recommendation circulated prior to the meeting and (ii) considered an 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

additional representation and the officer’s response, all as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for the construction of 2 football pitches with 
floodlighting, a grass rugby pitch and a grass training area, 
improvements to existing pitches, erection of a pavilion building 
including changing facilities, kitchenette, education space, a 
gymnasium, club room and bar, provision of car parking 
accommodation and formation of a new access road to Moss Way, at 
the site of the old Westfield School and Sports Centre, Westfield 
Crescent (Case No. 16/02148/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject 
to (A) an additional condition in respect of the re-grading works to be 
approved separately, as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary 
report and (B) clearance by the Secretary of State;  

  
 (d) having heard an oral representation at the meeting from the 

applicant’s representative in support of the proposed development, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 7, 8, 9 and 10 
storey buildings comprising 146 student cluster units, 237 
studio/apartments, retail space (Use Class A1) and cafe/restaurant 
(Use Class A3), with new access, car parking accommodation and 
landscaping works, including works to the Porter Brook embankment, 
at the site of Gordon Lamb Limited, 10 Summerfield Street (Case No. 
16/01362/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (i) the completion 
of a legal agreement and (ii) amendments to (A) Condition 2 in respect 
of the approved plans and (B) Condition 40 in respect of limiting the 
access gates/barriers to those shown on the approved plan, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (e) having considered two additional letters of objection, including an 

objection from a local Ward Councillor and the officer’s response, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an 
application for planning permission for the erection of 7 x 2 bed 
terraced houses on two sites either side of Ash Lane, adjacent to 19 
Haywood Lane and 8 Ash Lane, Deepcar (Case No. 16/00802/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) an application for planning permission for the demolition of a 

working mens club and erection of 27 apartments in 1 x 3 storey block 
with the provision of underground car parking accommodation and 
associated landscaping works at Handsworth Working Mens Club and 
Institute, 445 Handsworth Road (Case No. 16/00480/FUL) was 
withdrawn from consideration to allow officers to review the  air quality 
information that had only just been submitted by the applicant following 
a decision of the Committee at its meeting held on 20 September 
2016, and it be noted that the application would be reported back to a 
future meeting of the Committee; 

  
 (g) having noted an additional representation from a local Ward 

Councillor supporting local residents concerns and the officer’s 
response, an application for planning permission for the erection of 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

three dwellings and a detached garage building at land at the junction 
with Broomfield Court, Broomfield Road, Stocksbridge (Case No. 
16/00388/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (h) having heard oral representations at the meeting from the 

applicant’s representative supporting the proposed development and 
notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a dwellinghouse at land 
adjoining 21 Leyburn Road (Case No. 15/04308/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, as the Committee viewed that the development 
represented the addition of one dwelling in an area of established 
housing, that would contain flood resilience measures, and would 
significantly improve the appearance of the site, and as such 
outweighed the development’s flood risk; and 

  
 (i) having noted (i) the officer’s amended recommendation to grant the 

proposed development, (ii) additional information provided by the 
officer in respect of affordable housing, Community Infrastructure Levy 
requirements and flood risk and (iii) additional representations 
received from the Environment Agency and the Coal Authority and the 
response from the applicant’s representative, all as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for a residential development comprising 413 
dwellings with associated car parking accommodation, landscaping 
works, access roads, bridge, site infrastructure and open space at land 
East of the River Don and to the South West of Station Road, Deepcar 
(Case No. 14/00318/FUL) be granted conditionally, subject to (A) 
amendments to (1) Condition 6 in respect of the waste water treatment 
works, (2) Conditions 8 and 9 in respect of The Sidings, Station Yard 
concerning (I) land and ground gas contamination and (II) the Phase 
11 Intrusive Site Investigation Report, (3)  Condition 16 in respect of a 
management plan concerning the linear park along the River Don and 
the surface water balancing pond, (4) Condition 26 in respect of the 
Flood Risk Assessment and (5) Condition 27 in respect of the 
“Specification for Preparatory and Remedial Works for Land at 
Manchester Road, Deepcar (ref: C0932B, dated November 2007)”, (B) 
additional conditions in respect of (1) the boundary treatment, (2) 
materials and finishes in respect of window reveals, doors and eaves, 
(3) a sample panel of the proposed masonry being erected at the site 
to illustrate colour, texture and bonding of masonry and mortar that 
would be used for the development and (4) restricting occupation of 
the dwellings with regard to the Mine Water Treatment Scheme until 
the mine water treatment facility has been designed, constructed, 
managed and maintained and (C) Conditions 17 and 25 being deleted, 
all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report. 

 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 11.10.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
10.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 1 November, 2016 at the Town Hall. 

 
11.  
 

JOHN WILLIAMSON, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM MANAGER 
 

11.1 The Co Chair (Councillor Peter Rippon) advised the Committee that John 
Williamson, was absent from the meeting due to an illness that had required him 
to  be admitted to hospital.  The Committee conveyed their best wishes to him for 
a speedy recovery. 

 


